

05.08.2025

Sl.No. 4

Ct. 23

Amalranjan

In The High Court at Calcutta
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

CRR 1212 of 2008

With

CRAN 1/2025

Sajjan Kumar Patwary

Vs.

The State of West Bengal

Ms. Sutapa Sanyal

Mr. Debapratim Guha

Mr. Rajiv Lochan Chakraborty

Ms. Pallavi Chatterjee.....for the petitioner

Ms. Faria Hossain

Mr. Aritra Bhattacharya.....for the State

Re: **CRAN 1/2025**

1. This is an application for restoration of the revisional application. The Revisional application was dismissed for default on 07.09.2021 by the co-ordinate Bench of this court.
2. Having heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties and sufficient grounds are shown in the application for restoration and recall of aforesaid order, this court is of the view that causes for non-appearance on the date fixed is sufficient and accepted.
3. Accordingly, order dated 07.09.2021 is hereby recalled and the revisional application being CRR 1212 of 2008 is restored to its original file and numbers.
4. The application being **CRAN 1/2025** stands **allowed** and disposed of.

5. Let the matter appear in the monthly combined list of September, 2025.
6. All parties shall act in terms of the copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this court.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)